

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

No. 23-0413  
Pottawattamie County No. FECR163543

---

**STATE OF IOWA,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**ALLAN ROBERT SIEVERS,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY  
HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. KILNOSKI**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review.....7

Routing Statement.....8

Nature of the Case.....9

Argument

**I. The trial court erred in admitting otherwise impermissible hearsay evidence by K.K. resulting in undue prejudice.....30**

**a. The trial court erred in holding Iowa Code § 622.31B was retrospectively applicable to pending cases.....31**

**b. The trial court erred in its statutory interpretation that the third person to whom a disclosure was made qualifies as an initial disclosure.....36**

**II. The trial court erred in permitting the State to introduce the photograph of R.D. and other explicit images located on Allan’s computer, resulting in undue prejudice.....39**

**III. The trial court erred in ordering Trent Suhr to testify while shackled and in jail attire when the State elicited testimony from Trent that he was Allan’s best friend.....45**

**IV. The trial court erred in permitting the State to cross-examine Allan beyond the scope of his testimony on direct examination, which was limited to E.O.’s accusations.....49**

V. **The trial court erred in denying Allan’s motion for judgment of acquittal after the State rested its case because the evidence was insufficient to support the jury’s verdict of guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.....54**

Conclusion.....59

Request for Oral Argument.....60

Certificate of Compliance.....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</u> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004)....	37
<u>Bascom v. Dist. Ct. of Cerro Gordo Cnty.</u> , 231 Iowa 360, 1 N.W.2d 220 (1941).....	33
<u>Carney v. State</u> , 158 So. 3d 706 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	47-48
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown</u> , 364 Mass. 471, 305 N.E.2d 830 (1973)..	47
<u>Hedlund v. State</u> , 991 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 2023).....	32
<u>Hightower v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 55, 154 P.3d 639 (2007).....	47
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn</u> , 475 U.S. 560, 106 S.Ct. 1340, 89 L.Ed.2d 525 (1986).....	46-47, 49
<u>Howsare v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</u> , 986 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 2023).....	38
<u>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State, Univ. of Iowa</u> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009).....	32
<u>Kennedy v. Cardwell</u> , 487 F.2d 101 (6th Cir. 1973).....	47
<u>State v. Archibald</u> , 221 N.W. 814 (Iowa 1928).....	51-52
<u>State v. Artwell</u> , 177 N.J. 526, 832 A.2d 295 (2003).....	47-48
<u>State v. Cahill</u> , 972 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2022).....	32
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018).....	36-37
<u>State v. Coursolle</u> , 255 Minn. 384, N.W.2d 472 (1959).....	48

<u>State v. Elliott</u> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011).....	35
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006).....	37-38
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 325 N.W.2d 114 (Iowa 1982).....	50-51
<u>State v. Howard</u> , 825 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 2012).....	40
<u>State v. Huston</u> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....	39-40
<u>State v. Liggins</u> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994).....	32, 55
<u>State v. Newell</u> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....	32
<u>State v. Plaster</u> , 424 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1988).....	41
<u>State v. Putman</u> , 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	43-44
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 679 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2004).....	32
<u>State v. Thoren</u> , 970 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2022).....	31, 51
<u>State v. Veverka</u> , 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....	32
<u>State v. Ward</u> , 292 Kan. 541, 256 P.3d 801 (2011).....	48
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 406 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1987).....	46, 48

**OTHER SOURCES**

Iowa Code § 4.5.....	32
Iowa Code § 622.31B.....	30-31, 33-34
Iowa Code § 8C.2(9).....	38
Iowa Code §203D.1(5).....	38

Iowa Code §598B.102(8).....	38
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.20(1) ( <i>effective to June 30, 2023</i> ).....	51
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	40
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403.....	40
Merriam-Webster (accessed August 28, 2023), available at [ <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/</a> ].....	38
